Temporary Reservation Certificate, issued pursuant to: Canterbury Regional Council Navigation Safety Bylaw 2016 Clauses 8.2 (a),(b) and (e), 12 and 32.



Name of holder: Ivan Stratford (Twizel Hard Labour Competition) Event Controller.

Period:

From: 0730 to 0930 on Saturday 24th October 2020. Unless revoked by the Harbourmaster.

Reserved Area: Lake Ruataniwha

Map attached: No

Purpose: Reserve Lake Ruataniwha solely for use by race competitors and race organiser's support and safety vessels for the Twizel Hard Labour Weekend Competition.

Reservation: No vessel of any kind shall enter onto or navigate within the reserved area during the period of the Temporary Reservation without first having been granted the express permission of the Event Controller or the Environment Canterbury Harbourmaster or Navigation Safety Officer appointed by the Harbourmaster.

Conditions:

Notice of Reservation to be:

Displayed at: All boat ramps on Lake Ruataniwha

Displayed by: Ivan Stratford or delegate

Removed by: Ivan Stratford or delegate

Publication of notice of Reservation:

Notice of this Temporary Reservation shall be made public by way of appropriate websites, signage at all boat ramps on Lake Ruataniwha at least 7 days prior to event commencing, directly to representatives of known affected user groups, during the week preceding the event as a minimum. Publication of closure in the Twizel Update at least one week prior to the event.

A copy of the Temporary Reservation Certificate shall be carried by marshals and other event staff who are able to advise potential lake users of the reservation.

Safety conditions:

Those in support and safety vessels are always to wear suitable PFDs , and the vessels are to be appropriately equipped for their safety role.

All competitors are required to wear PFDs

The Holder of this Temporary Reservation Certificate shall undertake all reasonably practicable precautions to ensure the health and safety of all persons involved in the race.

Temporary Reservation shall not take effect if: **Conditions above are not met or approval for the lake closure** from the local community board is not provided in writing prior to the event commencing..

Issued under delegation by: Gary Edward Manch, Navigation Safety Officer, Harbourmaster's Office Environment Canterbury